
393

Index

a
A3 SmaRTStore 174
A4 Sample-Store 174
A5 Compact-Store 174
Abbott organization 10, 17
Absorption-Distribution-Metabolism-

Excretion (ADME) 12
academic–company partnerships 389
accessories 170, 180–184
– acoustic technologies 183
– Adaptive Focused Acoustics (AFA) 183
– bulk reagent addition 183–184
– common devices 180–184
– – centrifuge 182
– – mixing 182–183
– – plate label 181
– – plate seal/unseal 180–181
– – tube sorting 181–182
– – XL20 tube handling instrument 182
– – Xtp-1152 182
– tube inspection 184
Access laboratory 185
acoustic auditing 323
acoustic dispensing 306
Acoustic Droplet Ejection (ADE) technology

199–206, 306, 323–347
– assay miniaturization 334–335
– combinatorial chemistry 331–332
– expanded auditing capabilities 338–344
– – auditing bi-phasic solutions 342
– – auditing for restoration 340–341
– – auditing for sample quality 342–343
– – auditing for solute information 341–342
– – auditing for volume 339–340
– – frequency-domain analysis 343–344
– – improved meniscus scan 344
– – new software advances 344
– expanded reporting capabilities 336–337

– future directions in 323–347
– – high-viscosity fluids 324–326
– – layered, bi-phasic fluids 329
– – low-surface-tension fluids 326–329, See

also individual entry
– – stretching the boundaries of current ADE

323–338
– particle formation 332
– performance 203–206
– platform validation 205–206
– precision 203
– precision coating 332–333
– quality assurance
– – non-invasive DMSO hydration monitor

203–205
– quality assurance 203–206
– spot-by-spot coating 333
– touchless transfer of dangerous materials

333–334
– transfection via sonoporation 336
– transfer of droplets of different volume

337–338
– – larger droplets 338
– – smaller droplets 337–338
acoustic technology 183, 199–218, See also

Acoustic Droplet Ejection (ADE)
– acoustic-assisted compound solubilization

and mixing 206–209
– – sonication 207
– – ultrasonic mixing 207–209
– applications in drug discovery 209–216
– – assay-ready plates 209–211
– – cell-based combination screening

215–216
– – compound dosing in cell-based screening

applications 211–215
– – compound screening operations 210
– – dose–response studies 210

Management of Chemical and Biological Samples for Screening Applications, First Edition.
Edited by Mark Wigglesworth and Terry Wood.
 2012 Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA. Published 2012 by Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA.



394 Index

acoustic technology (contd.)
– – HTS 209–211
– – single-concentration screening 210
– applications of 199–218
– emerging applications 216–218
– – acoustic transfer of aqueous reagents and

biologics 216–217
– – cell suspension transfer 217
– – MALDI imaging mass spectrometry,

matrix deposition for 217–218
Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients

(APIs) 139
Active Sample Manager (ASM) System 173
Activity Base software 205
Adaptive Focused Acoustics (AFA) 183, 201
Agilent BioCel System 185
Agilent Microplate Labeler 181
Agilent PlateLoc Thermal Microplate Sealer

180
aliquoting process 4, 228
alternative models of drug discovery

389–390
– academic–company partnerships 389
American Society for Microbiology (ASM)

144
American Type Culture Collection (ATCC)

143–156, See also global biological resource,
managing

– collaborations 161–162
– Institutional Review Board (IRB) 160
– ownership and intellectual property

management 160–161
– Proficiency Testing Program 156
– regulatory and legal compliance 159–160
analytical quality in compound management

27–28
– chromatographic separation 27
– concentration measurement 27–28, 39–41
– identity measurement 27–32, See also

individual entry
– purity measurement 27–28, See also

individual entry
– sensitivity factor in 27
aqueous reagents, acoustic transfer of

216–217
Archimedes screw 123–124
Aromatic Proportion (AP) 14–15
assay miniaturization 334–335
– higher-density formats 334
– multi-well plates 334
– 3456-well format 334
Assay-Ready Plate (ARP) 170, 209–211
AstraZeneca 47–49

Atmospheric Pressure Chemical Ionization
(APCI) 29, 31

audit trails 230
auditing capabilities 338–344, See also under

Acoustic Droplet Ejection (ADE) technology
automated biorepository, configuration of

236–240
– modularity 236–239
– – functional modules 238–239
– – input/output of storage containers 238
– – robotic object handling 237–238
– – sample container selection 239
– – storage chamber 237
– scalability 239–240
– – expansion of storage capacity 240
– – increased storage system performance

240
automated biospecimen management

232–236
– advantages of 232–236
– efficiency and convenience of operation

234–235
– – energy savings 235
– – ergonomics 234–235
– – space savings 234
– – time savings 234
– operational reliability 232–234
– – availability 232
– – maintenance 233
– – redundancy 233
– – remote diagnostics 233–234
– restricted physical access to stored content

235–236
– stable storage conditions 232
Automated Liquid Sample Bank (ALSB) 383
automated storage and retrieval 226
– biorepository sample integrity enhancement

with 221–241
automated weighing 123–125
automation in sample management 2, 5,

165–197, See also liquid handlers; system
building blocks

– accessories 180–184, See also individual
entry

– Active Sample Manager (ASM) System 173
– ARange systems 173
– automated cherry picking 3
– case study 186–196, See also Board

Institute in Cambridge, CM group
evolution at

– compound management 382–384
– development of 165–197
– historical background 165–167
– plate handling, integration 184–185



Index 395

– plate-to-plate replication 5
– present status 167–169
– – integrated automation system 168
– – workstation model 168
– quality control and reliability 52–54
– Sample Access Manager (SAM) System

173
– self-controlling processes 225–226
– storage systems 171–175, See also

individual entry
– vial-to-plate transfer 5

b
barcoding 52
– barcode reader 177
– barcode-based inventory systems 4
batch size reduction 90–92
benchmark level biospecimen research

59–60
– current issues 59–60
– impediments to 59–60
biobanking 3–4, 221–224, 351–364
– in biomedical research 351–354
– biospecimen quality in biorepositories

223–224
– emerging growth of 221–224
– – source material for post-genomic age

research 221–222
– future technologies and 356–363
– – IT solutions and challenges 357–359
– – nanotechnology and quality control

360–361
– – new fixatives 362
– – robotized RNA/DNA/protein extraction

363
– – storage mechanization 359
– – Tissue-Microarrays (TMAs) 361–362
– – virtual microscopy 360
– future technologies impact within

351–364
– increasing complexity of 354–356
– – biobank diversity 355–356
– – biobanks versus sample collections 354
– modern biobanks, need for 223
– operational models in 222–223
– – disease-oriented biobanks for

epidemiology 223
– – disease-oriented general biobanks 223
– – population biobanks 222
biological data management 255–263
biological specimen collections
– outsourcing 374–377
– – biorepository 375–376
biologics, acoustic transfer of 216–217

biomedical research
– biobanks role in 351–354
– – personalized medicine on the horizon

353–354
– – scientific commitment 352–353
Biomolecular Resources Research

Infrastructure (BMRRI) 224
BioRAPTR FRD Microfluidic Workstation

183
biorepository, outsourcing 375–376
– competencies for vendors 376–377
– determining the model 375–376
– – direct shipment of samples 375
– – one biorepository versus multiple

biorepositories 376
– – routing samples from sites through

central laboratory 375
– internal oversight for vendors 377
biorepository sample integrity enhancement

221–241, See also automated biorepository,
configuration of; automated biospecimen
management

– automated storage and retrieval 225–226
– – automation, self-controlling processes

225–226
– – inventory management 225
BioResource Economic Impact Factors

(BREIF) 63
BioResource Impact Factor (BRIF) 63
biospecimen lifecycle concept 64–66
– acquisition (Time point 3) 65
– distribution and retrieval (Time point 6) 66
– framework to aid EBBP protocol design

64–66
– handling and processing (Time point 4) 65
– medical and surgical procedures (Time

point 2) 65
– patient (Time point 1) 65
– re-stocking (Time point 8) 66
– scientific analysis (Time point 7) 66
– storage (Time point 5) 65
Biospecimen Reporting for Improved

Specimen Quality (BRISQ) 73
biospecimen research protocol 60
biospecimen science 62
biospecimen tracking 229
biospecimen value, maintaining 226–231
– biospecimen integrity 226–228
– – aliquoting 228
– – biospecimen storage under desiccated

conditions 228
– – low humidity cold storage conditions,

maintenance of 228



396 Index

biospecimen value, maintaining (contd.)

– – stability and homogeneity of storage
climate 227

– – stable storage conditions 226–227
– data integrity 228–231
Board Institute in Cambridge, CM group

evolution at 186–196
– automated solutions 189–192
– – accessories 191
– – integrated vs walk-up 192
– – liquid handling 190–191
– – storage format 190
– – storage systems 190
– – system integration 191–192
– background 186
– current holdings integrity 188–189
– Institute for Chemistry and Cell Biology

(ICCB) 187
– roadmap to evolution 188
– starting condition 187–188
– workflow standardization 193–196
– – cherry-picks 194–195
– – compound registration 195–196
– – screening plates 193–194
Bravo Automated Liquid Handling Platform

180
bulk reagent addition 183–184

c
C2000, HTS type 26
camera-based technology 54
cavitation 207
cell-based combination screening 215–216
cell-based screening applications, compound

dosing in 211–215
Cell Repository Lines (CRL) 145
cell suspension transfer 217
cells and cell derivatives 143–162, See also

global biological resource, managing
cellular morphology 151
Central Nervous System (CNS) 285–291
centralized layouts, and lean layouts 95
Certified Cell Lines (CCL) 145
changeover time reduction 90–92
Charged Aerosol Detector (CAD) 36, 49
‘cherry picking’ from virtual space

286–287
‘chemical alerts’ filters 284
chemical library management 278–279
chemical registrar, role of 253
chemical registration system 271–272
Chemiluminescent Nitrogen Detection

(CLND) 34–37, 40, 50–51
cheminformatic clustering approaches 9

chemogenomics 285–291
Chemokine (C–C motif) Receptor 5 (CCR5)

283
chromatographic separation 27
cold supply chain challenges 136–137
combinatorial chemistry 277, 331–332
compound collection 10–20
– design criteria for 10–20
– – lipophilicity design considerations

11–14
– enriching with drug-like compounds

10–20
– – assessing risk, from Rule of 5 to Rule of

3/75 18–19
– – in silico design 19–20
– – physicochemical roadblocks 14–18
– – physicochemical tailoring of 10–11
compound dosing in cell-based screening

applications 211–215
compound-handling challenges in drug

discovery 201–203
compound hierarchy, different levels of 244
compound integrity 384–385
compound inventory, cost of ownership

369–371
Compound Management (CM) 3–4, 45–55,

265–272, 371
– automation of 382–384
– and biobanking, comparison 3
– commercially available, benefits of 272
– features of 265–272
– IT systems
– – need for 265
– outsourcing areas in 371
compound management laboratories, thinking

lean in 83–105, See also lean thinking
compound management software 266–272
– fulfillment 270–271
– – despatch 271
– – offline instrument integration 270
– – offline vs online 271
– – online instrument integration 270
– – reports and metrics 271
– interfaces with external systems 271–272
– – chemical registration system 271–272
– – external ordering system 272
– – results analysis 272
– inventory management 266–268
– – data storage 267
– – editing inventory items 267
– – importing inventory items 267
– – inventory browsing 267
– – inventory tracking 267
– – organizing the inventory 267–268



Index 397

– ordering 268–269
– – definition of order 268
– – order approval 269
– – order status notifications 269
– – order validation 268
– – restrictions 269
– – sample naming 268
– – web-based ordering 268
– workflow management 269–270
– – workflow steps 269–270
compound processing, streamlining

101–103
compound quality, assessing 23–41
– analytical quality (sample QC) in

27–28
– liquid handling equipment 26
– process quality (QA) in 25–27
compound registration 243
comPOUND system 175
Compressed O-Ring Expansion (CO-RE)

technology 178
concentration/solubility measurement

39–41
Consensus Standards Partnership

(CSP) 156
contact dispensing liquid handling systems

53
continuous improvement 89–90
– combining standard work with 90
Contract Research Organizations (CROs)

127, 387
Corporate Biological Screening Database

(CBSD) 255–257
corporate collection 116
corporate files
– for the future, re-designing 291–299
– – future file 296–299
– – ‘one compound, one well’ approach

292, 294
– – pooling compounds moving forward

291–295
– HT chemistry impact on 277–278
Cox 1 gene 152
‘cradle-to-grave’ approach 64
cryopreservation 153–154
cryotubes for storage 359
culture collections 144–148
current screening collections 9–10
– defining 9–10
– hit-to-lead efforts 10
– scaffold-based approach 10
– ‘similarity property principle’ 9
customer ordering systems 5
– ‘pull’ systems 5

– ‘push’ systems 5
cycle time 118

d
Dangerous Goods and Safety (DGS) 138
dangerous goods in excepted quantities 134
data entry tools 257–258
data integrity 228–231
– audit trails 230
– biospecimen tracking 229
– LIMS connectivity 230
data management 2, 154–155, 171
data storage 267
data systems supporting sample

management 5
database designs 261–263
database querying 258–261
Deep Knowledge Target and Pathways (DKTP)

work 296
definition of an order 268
despatch 271
diagnostics industry, PDPs for 322
Diode-Array Detector (DAD) 33
direct-dilution method 211–213
disease-oriented biobanks for epidemiology

223
disease-oriented general biobanks 223
distribution 108
diverse subsets 287–288
diversity 285–291
domestic regulations, in small molecules

transportation 131
drop-on-demand technologies 321
– printer for dry powder dispensing

307–312
drug discovery 1–6, 23–24
– acoustic applications in 209–216, See also

under acoustic technology
– alternative models of 389–390
– compound-handling challenges in

201–203
– compound screening operations 210
– cost of 388
– lean thinking in 86–87
drug-likeness concept 279–283
Drug Metabolism and Pharmacokinetics

(DMPK) 17, 86
dry powder dispensing
– drop-on-demand printer for 307–312
– – device setup 308–309
– – powder dispensing parameters 309–312,

See also under micro-feeding
DynamicFill Technology 179



398 Index

e
Echo reformatter 205
EDC ATS-100 liquid-handling device

200–201
editing inventory items 267
Electrospray Ionization (ESI) 29–31
Elemental Analysis (EA) 29
enantiomers 250
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)

system 155
Enzyme-Labeled Fluorescence (ELF) 148
ergonomics 234–235
European Collection of Cell Cultures

(ECACC) 143
Evaporative Light-Scattering Detector

(ELSD) 33–36
Evidence-Based Biobanking Practice

(EBBP) 59–79
– conceptual foundations of 62–63
– implementation of, crucial considerations

related to 77–78
– integrating EBBP into sample protocols

66–74
– – protocol planning for 66–67
– path toward integration of 62–66
– post-acquisition analytic variable

relationship to 63
– pre-acquisition analytic variable relationship

to 63
– proposed staging system to qualify EBBP

related data 74–77
– real-time implementation of, strategies to

optimize 78–79
– scientific and technical considerations

68–73
– – definition of critical issues (Step 1) 68
– – integrating experiential and

evidence-based guidance (Step 3) 71
– – mid- and post-study (Step 5) 71
– – to promote 59–79
– – reviewing relevant scientific literature

(Step 2) 68–71
– – utilizing scientific knowledge (Step 4)

71
– utilizing publication reporting guidelines to

guide 73–74
expanded reporting capabilities 336–337
Export Administration Regulations (EAR)

129, 140
Extended Connectivity Fingerprints with a

diameter of 6 (ECFP-6) 291
external ordering system 272
Extracorporeal Shockwave Lithotripsy 208

f
File Enrichment (FE) libraries, outsourced

custom-synthesized 283
‘fit-for-purpose’ planning 62, 66
fixatives 362
Fluorescence In Situ Hybridization (FISH)

361
Formalin-Fixed Paraffin-Embedded (FFPE)

block 71
fragment libraries 288

Freedom EVO series of liquid handlers
179

FuGENE6 reagent 161
future of sample management 387–390
future state mapping 89–90

g
G Protein Coupled Receptors (GPCRs) 10,

285–291
Gemba 88
generic compound management process 25
GlaxoSmithKline (GSK) analysis 14–15
global biological resource, managing

143–162
– authentication and characterization

149–153
– – cellular morphology 151
– – Cox 1 and CO1 152
– – isoenzyme analysis 152
– – karyotyping 152
– – microbial contamination 151
– – mycoplasma detection 151
– – Short Tandem Repeat (STR) profiling

152
– – viability 151
– – virus testing 151–152
– cryopreservation, storage, and production

153–154
– data management 154–155
– diversity of collections 144–148
– immunochemistry 153
– immunophenotyping 153
– offsite biorepository management

158–159
– order fulfillment and distribution 157
– Pico Green reagent 153
– Propidium Iodide (PI) 153
– quality and standards 155–157
– regulatory and legal compliance 159–160
– sourcing and acquisition 148–149
Global Diversity Representative Subset

(GDRS) 288–290
– Confidence in Mechanism (CIM) 290



Index 399

– Confidence in Rationale (CIR) 290
– creation of 288–290
– druggability 290
‘Golden Triangle’ visualization tool 12
Good Publication Practice (GPP) 73
goods and services
– classification and strategy 109–111
– – core/custom (Quadrant 2) 110
– – core/standard (Quadrant 4) 111
– – information 109
– – inventory 109
– – non-core/custom (Quadrant 1) 109
– – non-core/standard (Quadrant 3) 110

h
head format 176
head volume range 176
Hendrix LUT technology 207
HENDRIX SM100 183
Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) replicon

screening 281
higher-density formats 334
High-Performance Liquid Chromatography

(HPLC) 29, 33, 40
high-quality compound collection, generating

9–20
high-quality data management 54–55
high-quality tissue samples 59–79, See also

Evidence-Based Biobanking Practice (EBBP)
– obtaining and maintaining 59–79
High-Throughput Screening (HTS) 2, 45,

86, 209–211, 255, 265, 275–301
– C2000 26
– chemical library management 278–279
– compounds collection for, history of

276–277
– drug-likeness concept 279–283
– – drug-like 280–281
– – lead-like 282–283
– future 275–301
– hit identification, future routes for

299–301
– – Biologics 300
– – screening technologies 300
– HT chemistry impact on corporate files

277–278
– Lipinski Rules 279–283
– Piezo Dispense Pens (PDPs) in 317–319
– – advantages 319
– quality versus quantity 283–285
– – ‘chemical alerts’ filters 284
– SonicMan 26
– subsets, emergence of 285–291

– – ‘cherry picking’ from virtual space
286–287

– – Central Nervous System (CNS) 285–291
– – chemogenomics 285–291
– – diverse subsets 287–288
– – diversity 285–291
– – fragment 285–291
– – Global Diversity Representative Subset

(GDRS) 288–290
– – G-Protein-Coupled Receptor (GPCR)

285–291
– – ion channel 285–291
– – kinase 285–291
– – Library of Pharmacologically Active

Compounds (LOPAC) 285–291
– – protein–protein interaction 285–291
– ultra High Throughput Screening

(uHTS) 3
high-viscosity fluids 324–326
history of sample management 381–391
hit-to-drug improvement 282
hit-to-lead efforts 10–11
human Ether-a-go-go-Related Gene (hERG)

potassium channels 12
Human Tumor Bank (HTB) 145
Hybridoma Bank (HB) 145

i
identity measurement 27–32
– APCI 29, 31
– Elemental Analysis (EA) 29
– ESI 29–31
– HPLC 29
– LC–MS 28
– MS 29
– NMR 28
– quadrupole analyzer 31
– Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 32
– Time of Flight (TOF) 32
– UPLC 29
immunochemistry 153
Immunohistochemical (IHC) studies 361
immunophenotyping 153
immunosensors 360
importing inventory items 267
in silico design 19–20
independent service providers 388–389
Influenza Reagent Repository (IRR) 158
informatics, sample management 113–114
information technology 243–263
– biological data management 255–263
– – Corporate Biological Screening Database

(CBSD) 255–257
– – data entry tools 257–258



400 Index

information technology (contd.)
– – database designs 261–263
– – database querying 258–261
– – dimension tables 262
– – facts table 262
– – hyperlinking-based activities 259
– – special data types 261
– observations on 254–255
– for sample management 243–263
instrument QC 119
integrated storage and dispensing devices

312–323
integration options 177
Intellectual Property (IP) 253–254
interfaces with external systems 271–272
International Agency for Research on Cancer

(IARC) 61
International Air Transport Association

(IATA) 129
International Classification of Disease (ICD)

358
International Depositary Authorities (IDAs)

159
international regulations, small molecules

transportation 134–136
International Society for Biological and

Environmental Repositories (ISBER) 61,
224, 358

International Standards Organization (ISO)
155

inventory 84
inventory audits 119
inventory browsing 267
inventory factor in sample management 3
inventory management 225, 266–268
inventory positioning and synchronization

116
– corporate collection 116
– external alliance 117
– program set 117
– screening collection 116
– selectivity set 117
inventory tracking 267
ionization techniques 30–31
isoenzyme analysis 152

k
kanban, lean technique 92–94
– two-bin kanban 93–94
karyotyping 152

l
Labcyte Echo liquid-handling device

200–201

Laboratory Information Management System
(LIMS) 229–231

laboratory notebooks 253–254
Lateral Ultrasonic Thrust (LUT) 201
layered, bi-phasic fluids 329–331
lead optimization cycle 87
lean laboratory toolbox 87–101
– batch size reduction 90–92
– changeover time reduction 90–92
– continuous improvement 89–90
– defining value 87–88
– engaging staff 100–101
– future state mapping 89–90
– high equipment reliability 97
– – monitor all equipments 97–98
– – monitor and display equipment

reliability 98
– – refine maintenance based on equipment

failure database 98
– – routine maintenance 97
– kanban 92–94
– lean layouts and flow 95–96
– – cell-based approach 95
– 5S 92–94
– set-up process 91
– standardized work 89–90
– Theory of Constraints (TOC) 99–100
– total productive maintenance 96–98
– – cross-training matrix 97
– understanding the current process 88
– visual workplace 100
– workload smoothing 90–92
lean thinking 83–105
– application of 83–86
– in drug discovery 86–87
– emergence of 83
– streamlining compound processing

101–103
– in waste reduction 85
Library of Pharmacologically Active

Compounds (LOPAC) 285–291
Ligand Efficiency (LigE) 14
Ligand Lipid Efficiency (LLE) 14
Lipidic Cubic Phases (LCPs) 328
Lipinski Rules 279–283
lipophilicity design criteria, for compound

collection enrichment 11–14
Liquid Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

(LC/MS) analysis 4, 28, 49
liquid handlers 175–180
– barcode reader 177
– Bravo Automated Liquid Handling

Platform 180
– deck size 176



Index 401

– features 175–178
– Freedom EVO series of liquid

handlers 179
– gripper 177
– head format 176
– head volume range 176
– individual channels 176
– integration options 177
– NIMBUS instrument control

software 178
– STAR Line 178
– tip loading 177
– tube/vial gripping 177
– VENUS instrument control

software 178
liquid handling 169–170
liquid handling QA program 26
low-surface-tension fluids 326–329
– protein crystallography 326–329
low-temperature storage problem 5
Low-Throughput Screens (LTS) systems

256

m
MALDI imaging mass spectrometry, matrix

deposition for 217–218
manual weighing 122–123
many-to-many dispensing 124
Mass Spectrometry (MS) 28–29
Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) 139
mechanization of storage 359
– classical cryotubes 359
– robotized storage 359
Medical Research Council-Technology

(MRC-T) group 390
metadata 256
microbial contamination 151
Microbiology and Infectious Diseases

Biological Resource Repository (MID-BRR)
158

Micro-Electrical Mechanical System
(MEMS)-based transducers 183, 208

micro-feeding 309–312
– powder dispensing parameters effect on

309–312
– – arching 309
– – blocking 309
– – flow properties 309
– – nozzle diameter 310
– – plugging 309
– – water depth in transmission tank 310
microsonic Systems 183
MicroStar system 185
microstreaming 336

minimal biospecimen collection and data
set 60

MiniStore storage systems 174–175
modularity 236–239
– robotic object handling 237–238
– storage chamber 237
monolithic silos of excellence, avoiding

114–115
Mosaic software 205
MultiFlo Microplate Dispenser 184
multi-well plates 334
mycoplasma detection 151

n
NanoCell system 185
Nanodrop Express system 183
nanotechnology and quality control 360–361
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious

Diseases (NIAID) collection 158
National Institutes of Health/National Cancer

Institute’s Office of Biorepositories and
Biospecimen Research (NIH/NCI OBBR)
61

new enabling technology 305–347
– Acoustic Droplet Ejection (ADE) technology

323–347, See also individual entry
– drop-on-demand printer for dry powder

dispensing 307–312, See also dry
powder dispensing

– liquid transfer automation 307
– Piezo Dispense Pens (PDPs) 312–323, See

also individual entry
new technologies affecting daily activities of

biobanks 356–363
NIMBUS instrument control software 178
non-invasive DMSO hydration monitor

203–205
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR) 35

Nucleofactor


161
Number of Aromatic Rings (NAR) 14
– and Fsp3, inverse proportionality between

15–17

o
offline instrument integration 270
offline vs online 271
offsite biorepository management 158–159
on-deck accessories 177–178
‘One Size Fits All’ approach 107–108
online instrument integration 270
operational reliability 232–234
order/ordering 268–269, See also under

compound management software
– approval 269



402 Index

order/ordering (contd.)
– status notifications 269
– validation 268
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and

Development (OECD) 61
organization, sample management 111–113
organizing the inventory 267–268
outsourcing sample management 367–378,

See also biorepository, outsourcing
– biological specimen collections 374–377
– to exploit a key asset 371–373
– future developments 373–374
– inventory, requirements 372
– – back-up or disaster recovery plan 372
– – physical security of samples 372
– – robust and reliable IT infrastructure 372
– outsourcing areas in compound

management 371
– in pharmaceutical industry 367–374
– – compound inventory, cost of ownership

369–371
– – economic advantage 368
– – organizational advantage 368
– – sourcing the right partner 368–369

p
particle formation 332
personalized medicine, biobanks in 353–354
pharmaceutical industry, outsourcing SM in

367–374, See also under outsourcing sample
management

pharmaceutical laboratory, instrument to
operate PDPs in 319–321

pharmacophore information 10
physicochemical tailoring of compound

collection 10–11
Pico Green


reagent 153

Piezo Dispense Pens (PDPs) 312–323
– advantages 313–317
– – easy handling of solvents 314
– – online volume determination 315
– – precision of dispensing volumes 316
– – storage volume 314
– in HTS environment 317–319
– integrated storage and dispensing devices

312–323
– mode of operation 313–317
– in pharmaceutical laboratory 319–321
– for sterile and contamination-free

production of in vitro diagnostics
321–322

– – drop-on-demand technologies 321
Plate-Based Diversity Set (PBDS) 290–291,

297

plate handling, integration 170, 184–185
– Access laboratory 185
– Agilent BioCel System 185
– MicroStar system 185
– NanoCell system 185
– POD automation platform 185
plate seal/unseal 180–181
plate-to-plate replication 5
POD automation platform 185
pooling compounds 291–295
population biobanks 222
position inventory 115–117
post-acquisition analytic variable 63
post-genomic age research, source material for

221–222
powder dispensing parameters 309–312, See

also under micro-feeding
pre-acquisition analytic variable 63
precision coating 332–333
PResentation and Interpretation of Medical

Research (PRIMR) 73
preserving biospecimen quality, research

protocol in 60
Pressure-Monitored Pipetting (PMP)

179
Primary Cell Solutions (PCS) 145
process mapping 88
– brown paper process mapping 88
– Gemba 88
Process Quality (QA) 25–27
process quality in compound management

25–27
production 108
Program Evaluation and Review Technique

(PERT) 119
Propidium Iodide (PI) 153
protein crystallography 326–329
Protein–Protein Interactions (PPIs) 14,

285–291
‘pull’ systems 5
purity measurement 27–28, 32–37
– CAD 36
– chromatographic separation 33–34
– CLND 34–35
– detectors used in 35
– – DAD 33
– – ELSD 33, 36
– – NMR 35
– – single wavelength UV 35
– HPLC 33
– low purity, intercepting 49–51
– most appropriate purity cut-off for solutions,

determining 37–38
– SFC 33



Index 403

– UPLC 33
– UV detectors 34
‘push’ systems 5

q
quadrupole analyzer 31
quality
– balanced approach to 47
– from CM perspective 46–47
– Quality and Quantity Control (QQC) 385
– Quality Assurance (QA) procedures 24
– Quality Management System (QMS) 155
– and standards 155–157
– versus quantity 283–285
Quality Control (QC) 3, 25, 84
quality within Compound Management (CM),

delivering and maintaining 45–55
– automation quality control and reliability

52–54
– camera-based technology 54
– high-quality data management 54–55
– intercepting low purity 49–51
– samples in solution, storage and delivery of

47–49
– solids, storage and delivery of 51–52

r
racemic mixtures 250
Rayleigh limit 30
Recursive Partitioning (RP) model 15
reduction of redundancy 386–387
Relative Standard Deviation (RSD) 312
Repetitive Strain Injury (RSI) 123
Reporting recommendations for tumor

MARKer (REMARK) prognostic studies 73
reports and metrics 271
Robotic Manipulator arm (RoMa) 179
robotized RNA/DNA/protein extraction 363
robotized storage 359
Roswell Park Memorial Institute medium

(RPMI)-1640 147
Rule of 3/75 18–19

s
5S, lean technique 92–94
– creating organized workplace, steps to 92
– – sort 92
– – standardize 92
– – straighten, set in order, or simplify 92
– – sustain 92
– – sweep or shine 92
Sample Access Manager (SAM) System

173
Sample Management (SM) 1–6

– automation in 165–197, See also
automation in sample management

– barcodes 4
– common pitfalls of 107–108
– – ‘One Size Fits All’ approach 108
– data systems supporting 5
– future of 387–390
– history of 381–391
– implementing 111
– independent service providers 388–389
– informatics 113–114
– location and history of samples, tracking 4
– organization 111–113
– – distributor 112
– – leader’s role 112
– – as a single organization 112
– procedures and protocols, best practice

integration into 61
– role of 381–382
– and supply chain concepts 108–111
– storage labware formats 2
– techniques used 3
– – biobanking 3–4
– – compound management 3
– – inventory 3
sample naming 268
sample registration 243–253
– business rules for compound registration

247–253
– – chemical registrar, role of 253
– – combinatorial mixtures 252
– – compound number prefix 248
– – country codes 251
– – development compounds, outside

publications, generic, and trade names
252–253

– – enantiomers and racemic mixtures 250
– – inorganic compounds 252
– – larger molecules, of known structure

251–252
– – larger molecules, of unknown structure

252
– – number format 248
– – project codes 251
– – purity 248–249
– – radioactivity 250–251
– – salts 249
– – site codes 251
– – standardization of charge form 250
– – stereochemistry 249–250
– – tautomerism 250
– history to 247
– identifiers, assigning and using 245–246
– intellectual property 253–254



404 Index

sample registration (contd.)
– laboratory notebooks 253–254
– methods for naming compounds 246–247
– need for 243–245
– preparation numbering 246
– sample numbering 246
samples in solution, storage and delivery of

47–49
scalability 239–240
‘scheduling’ 85
sciSWIFTER 319–321
screening collections 9–10, 116, See also

current screening collections
screening compounds 131
Selective Ion Monitoring (SIM) 32
Shipper’s Export Declaration (SED) 129
Short Tandem Repeat (STR) profiling 152
‘similarity property principle’ 9
Single Minute Exchange of Die (SMED) 91
single wavelength UV 35
small molecules transportation, challenges of

127–142
– cold supply chain challenges 136–137
– collaboration with subject experts

137–140
– hazardous materials shipping 131
– – domestic regulations 131
– – general shipping procedures and

associated regulations 132–134
– international regulations 134–136
– legal issues 130
– logistics, complexity of 129–131
– organizational/cultural issues 130
– process development and standardization

138–140
– – communication 140
– – control substances 140
– – Export Administration Regulations (EAR)

140
– – material identification 138
– – record retention 140
– – valuation 139
– software solutions 140–141
– supply chain, compliance challenges of

129–131
– US regulations agencies 131
– – Centers of Disease Controls and

Prevention (CDC) 131
– – Custom and Boarder Protection (CBP)

131
– – Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

131
– – Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

131

– – US Department of Agriculture (USDA)
131

– – US Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) 131

small quantity regulations 131
Society of American Bacteriologists (SAB)

144
software solutions 140–141
solid sample weighing and distribution

121–142, See also transportation
– automated weighing 123–125
– manual weighing 122–123
– many-to-many dispensing 124
– practicalities of 121–127
– technology of 121–127
– transportation of small molecules,

challenges of 127–142
– Volatile Solvent Transfer (VST) 125–126
solids, storage and delivery of 51–52
Solubility Forecast Index (SFI) 15
sonication 201, 207
SonicMan technology 26, 207
sonoporation 336
Spotfire visualization tool 19
stability of solutions 38–39
stable storage conditions 232
staff involvement 100–101
– build on success 101
– experience 101
– knowledge sharing 101
– training 101
staged approach to qualify EBBP related data

74–77
– advanced EBBP (Stage II) 75
– early EBBP (Stage I) 75
– mature EBBP (Stage III) 75
Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)

52, 73
Standard PRE-analytical Code (SPREC) 63
Standards Development Organization (SDO)

156
STAndards for the Reporting of Diagnostic

(STARD) accuracy 73
STAR Line 178
Statistical Process Control (SPC) 52
Stem Cell Resource Center (SCRC) 145
Storage labware formats 2
storage systems 169, 171–175
– features 171–173
– – environment 172
– – format 172
– – internal manipulation 172
– – robotic interface 172–173
– – size 171–172



Index 405

– – temperature 172
STrengthening the Reporting of OBservational

studies in Epidemiology (STROBE) 73
Structure–Activity Relationship (SAR)

101, 277
subsets
– diverse subsets 287–288
– emergence of 285–291
Supercritical Fluid Chromatography (SFC)

33
supply chain
– compliance challenges of 129–131
– sample management and 108–111
– – consumer 109
– – distributor 108
– – goods and services, classification and

strategy 109–111
– – producer 108
supply management principles 107–119
– application in sample management

107–119, See also under Sample
Management (SM)

– – cycle time 118
– – effectiveness and quality, measuring and

assessing 118–119
– – instrument QC 119
– – inventory audits 119
– – monolithic silos of excellence, avoiding

114–115
– – position and synchronize inventory

115–117
– – Program Evaluation and Review

Technique (PERT) 119
– – sample management boundary,

expanding 117–118
– – Total Cost of Ownership (TCO) 118
Surface Acoustic Waves (SAWs) technology

207
synchronize inventory 115–117
system building blocks 169–171
– accessories 170
– data management 171
– liquid handling 169–170
– plate handling, integration 170
– storage systems 169
systematic variability 85

t
Tanimoto coefficient (Tc) 289, 291,

296–297
tautomerism 250
Telepathology 360
Theory of Constraints (TOC) 99–100
– constraint

– – elevating 99
– – exploiting 99
– – identifying 99
– – return to step 1, 99
– – subordinate everything else to 99
Thermo Fisher Scientific sealer 181
– ALPS 25 manual heat sealer 181
– ALPS 3000 compact heat sealer 181
– XPeel from Nexus BioSystems 181
Time of Flight (TOF) 32
tip loading 177
Tissue-MicroArrays (TMAs) 361–362
Total Aspiration and Dispense Monitoring

(TADM) software 178
Total Cost of Ownership (TCO) 118
total productive maintenance system

96–98
touchless transfer of dangerous materials

333–334
tracking, inventory 267
training, staff involvement and 101
transfection via sonoporation 336
transportation 84, 127–129, See also small

molecules transportation, challenges of
– small molecules transportation, challenges

of 127–142
Tube Auditor 184
tube inspection 184
tube sorting 181–182
tube/vial gripping 177
tumor banks 355
Tumor Immunology Bank (TIB) 145
two-bin kanban 93–94

u
ultra High Throughput Screening (uHTS)

3, 9
Ultra-high-Performance Liquid

Chromatography (UPLC) 29
ultrasonic mixing 207–209
Ultraviolet-visible spectroscopy/Diode-Array

Detector (UV/DAD) 33

v
Value for Customs Purpose (VCP) 139
value, defining 87–88
variability 85
– random 85
– systematic 85
VENUS instrument control software 178
vial-to-plate transfer 5
virtual microscopy 360



406 Index

virtual screening 286–287
virus testing 151–152
visual workplace 100
Volatile Solvent Transfer (VST) 125–126

w
wastes 83
– defects 84
– identifying waste 88–89
– inventory 84
– in laboratories 89
– motion 84
– over-processing 84
– over-production 84
– transportation 84
Water For Injection (WFI) quality standards

147

web-based ordering 268
weighing 121–142, See also solid sample

weighing and distribution
3456-well format 334
workflow management 269–270
workflow steps 269–270
workload smoothing 90–92
World Federation of Culture Collections

(WFCC) 143
World Intellectual Property Organization

(WIPO) 159

x
XL20 tube handling instrument 182


